
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Hunter, Mason, D Myers and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 

2018.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Monday 23 July 2018. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment   
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Executive Member will be in attendance to provide an 
update on his priorities and challenges for the 2018-19 municipal 
year. 
 

5. Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Executive Member will be in attendance to provide an 
update on his priorities and challenges for the 2018-19 municipal 
year. 
 

6. 2017/18 Finance & Performance Outturn Report   
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 This report provides details of the 2017/18 outturn position for 
both finance and performance across the Economy and Place 
Directorate. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Scoping Report on Economic Health of York City Centre  
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 This scoping report presents the Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee with information on the economy of York city centre 
and themes that can be investigated to influence the city centre 
economy. 

8. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Tel – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 June 2018 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Richardson (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Hunter, Steward and 
Williams (Substitute for Cllr D Myers) 

Apologies Councillors Mason and D Myers 

 
50. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. Cllr Williams declared an interest during Item 5: Presentation on 
Economic Strategy Implementation in regard to discussions regarding 
Siemens as he was an employee of Associated British Ports. No further 
interests were declared.  

 
 
51. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and Place 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 May 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
52. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair recorded Members’ thanks to the Scrutiny Officer during her time 
at City of York Council (CYC). 

 
 
53. Priorities and Challenges 2018/19  
 

The Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement gave an overview of his priorities and challenges for 2018/19. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Members welcomed the update and in response to questions he 
commented that: 
 

 CYC was working with York Business Improvement District (BID) and 
York Retail Forum to address the number of empty shops in the city 
centre. The solution to addressing the number of empty shops was 
complicated.  
 

 A map showing CYC and privately owned shops in the city centre could 
be provided to the Committee. Across York only three Council-owned 
commercial properties were currently vacant.  

 

 The way in which footfall was measured was changing and an 
explanation of the technology used to record footfall was given. It was 
noted that footfall was not indicative of spend because whilst footfall was 
increasing, trade was down. However, York was doing well compared to 
the national trend.  

 

 Addressing the challenges of the low wage sectors, graduate retention, 
creating attractive employment opportunities, affordable housing and the 
cost of living was complicated. 

 

 With regard to the apprenticeship data for York showing 1420 starts 
(across all ages) versus 1720 in 2015-2016, this was part of a national 
trend by which York performed comparatively well against. The number 
of CYC apprenticeships had increased and had been maintained. The 
Executive Member agreed to provide data on CYC apprenticeship 
numbers over the past few years.   
 

 The York Apprenticeship Hub was led by the Leeds City Region (LCR) 
and included a number of public and private sector organisations.  
 

 CYC would be working with partners such as Make it York (MiY) and 
BID to understand the nature of the changing high street and retail offer. 
CYC was using local data to look at trends in this and needed to look at 
continuing to make York an attractive offer to retailers.  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement was thanked for his update and it was: 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the priorities and challenges for Economic 

Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2018/19. 

 

Page 2



Reason:      To understand the priorities and challenges for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2017/18. 

 
 
54. Presentation on Economic Strategy Implementation  
 

The Head of Economic Growth gave a presentation on the implementation 
of the current Economic Strategy. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth was thanked for his presentation and he 
responded to Members’ questions and comments as follows: 
 

 A Member referenced the Siemens UK rail factory being built in Goole 
and highlighted that there was a lack of focus on manufacturing in York. 
The Head of Economic Growth noted that the Local Plan determined 
what land was available for different uses and he explained that the York 
Central site work spaces were based on the return from development 
costs and land values. It was noted that York Central included different 
work spaces and there was also a range of those spaces in other areas 
of York such as around the outer ring road. 
 

 In terms of wage growth, the headline target was to grow wages above 
the national average. However, the reality of averages meant that there 
was a need to develop the retail and hospitality sectors as well as 
growing high wage jobs. 

 

 Discussion took place regarding the skills shortages in the city and need 
to develop those skills in the workforce. The Head of Economic 
Development explained that most skills funding was delivered by the 
national Education and Skills Funding Agency.  

 
Following a full discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:   That; 

i. Members note the information on the implementation of the 
Economic Strategy.  
 

ii. An Economic Strategy scoping report be presented at the 
September meeting. 

 
Reason:      To understand the implementation of the Economic Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 3



55. Update on Effectiveness of Green Waste Collections  
 

The Assistant Director for Transport, Highways  & Environment  presented 
a report that set out the costs of providing a Green Waste Collections 
service both from a collection and a disposal perspective, and provided 
performance information of green waste collections across the region. In 
response to a Member question regarding information on recycling, the 
Assistant Director for Transport, Highways & Environment gave clarification 
on the background to the update.  
 
In response to questions and comments from the Committee, the Assistant 
Director for Transport, Highways & Environment  clarified that: 
 

 Green waste was not of a sufficient quality to be sold.  
 

 Comparing York to similar, rather than other North Yorkshire Local 
Authorities was dependant on the collection methodologies. The 
Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment said he was 
happy to provide date comparing York with Local Authorities within its 
family group. 

 

 The surplus of end product from green waste not collected by residents 
was used to cap the landfill site. 

 

 In regard to the collection operation of green waste, there was a 
shortage of drivers which delayed the collection of green bins in some 
areas of the city. It was explained that there was a challenge both locally 
and nationally in the recruitment of HGV drivers. In order to address this, 
more HGV drivers had been recruited to CYC contracts to provide them 
with job security. It was highlighted that there was a higher turnover of 
short term HGV drivers than long term HGV drivers. Moves to train 
loaders to become HGV drivers were also being progressed. 

 

 Sickness absence was one of a number of issues affecting waste 
collection staff. 

 

 An explanation was given as to why green waste had not been  
collected in some areas of York during that week.  

 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The information in the report be noted.   
 

ii. A scoping report giving an overview of recycling and co-
mingling be presented at the September meeting.  

 

Page 4



Reason:    To update Members on the effective of the Council’s Waste 
Strategy. 

 
 
56. Workplan 2018/19  
 

The Committee considered the draft work plan for the 2018/9 municipal 
year.  
 
Resolved:  That the draft work plan for 2018/19, including the above 

amendments, be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 July 2018 
 

Report of the Executive Member for Environment 

 
 
Improving the connection between the council and York’s residents will 
be the key feature in the year ahead. 
 
Waste and Recycling 
  
There will be a report on waste later this year which will look at the 
charges for Bulky Waste Collections and how these can be reviewed in 
the light of information coming from the Community Recycling Fund. The 
report will also cover the issue of charges for rubble from households. 
 
 

Time banding for commercial waste will be reviewed during the year 
ahead to avoid the issue of bags being out on street, particularly in the 
city centre for over 12 hours attracting ‘night time economy’ side waste 
which is left on top.  Whilst, as with many things, this is easier in London 
it is something that working with the Retail Forum and BID needs to be 
fully examined.  Also within the city centre the failing Solar Compactor 
bins are being replaced, and steps are being taken to deal with bins 
which are too small from a previous roll out of street furniture. 
 
 

The council has a key role in taking the lead with low emission vehicles 
for work. I appreciate that the committee has done some work around 
fleet  procurement. My own view is that the council should be working 
towards an all electric waste fleet, and similar vehicles.  As technology 
develops, particularly around battery design the opportunities for 
vehicles which have more power demands (such as bin lorries) have 
increased. I will be working with officers on how this can be developed 
linking waste/recycling with air quality. 
 
 

Also now that the Local Plan has been submitted I will be asking officers 
to develop a Waste Supplementary Planning Document so that 
developments have easily maintained waste facilities, and that these 
enable the proper containment of waste/recycling containers, and the 
appropriate presentation for efficient collections. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



There is clearly incre
[...]

been secured. More electric buses will enter service in the near 

future but, again, this cannot happen overnight. 

7. Planning is, of course, highly regulated and most decisions are in 

the hands of the Planning Committees. I took no part in the Local 

Plan Working Group but strongly supported the need for York to 

submit its Local Plan within the deadline. I welcome the Castle 

Gateway and York Station Frontage/Queen Street proposals and, 

while I realise that York Central is in many ways controversial, I 

believe that it does give us an opportunity to have a much-needed 

housing and employment area that can give a real boost to the 

City’s economy. 

8.  While I do not wish York to become a living museum, I believe that 

every development must at least be in harmony with the rest of the 

City. We must take account of the needs of present and future 

residents while acknowledging the City’s past and building upon 

that. 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

 
   

 

Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 July 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place. 
 

2017/18 Finance & Performance Outturn Report  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2017/18 outturn position for both 
finance and performance across the Economy and Place Directorate. 

 
Analysis  

 
Finance  

 
2. A summary of the services within Economy and Place is shown 

below: 

   Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economy and Place    

Transport 7,724 7,758 +34 

Fleet -21 2 +23 

Highways 3,772 3,744 -28 

Parking Operations 1,458 1,535 +77 

Parking Income  -6,896 -6,952 -56 

Waste 10,048 10,071 +23 

Public Realm 2,989 3,117 +128 

Development Management 471 653 +182 

Forward Planning 836 841 +5 

Building Control -28 -24 +4 

Land Charges -62 -70 -8 

Environmental Management 562 545 -17 

Environmental Health & Licensing 1,269 1,229 -40 

Asset and Property Management -1,692 -1,975 -283 

Economic Development 753 560 -193 

Emergency Planning 250 246 -4 

Management and Support 319 268 -51 

TOTAL 21,752 21,548 -204 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 
Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

      ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

3. The outturn position for Economy & Place is an underspend of 
 £204k, an improvement from the Monitor 3 report. This is primarily 
 due to additional income within commercial property and waste 
 disposal and staff savings across various service areas. These 
 savings offset cost pressures within Waste services and Public 
 realm. 
 
4. Overall income from council car parks was broadly in line with 
 budget. Transactions across the car parks were down by 1.8% 
 compared to 2016/17 whereas income was 4.3% higher. There was 
 a shortfall in Penalty Charge Notice income (£25k) but this was 
 against an increased (additional £75k) income budget due to 
 2017/18 savings. In addition there were one-off costs associated with 
 the coin upgrade (£26k) along with other additional IT related 
 operational costs (£51k). These overspends were offset by a £105k 
 business rates refund for Marygate car park. 
 
5. There was an overall overspend on Waste Services totalling £23k 
 however there are significant variations within this overall total. There 
 was an overspend (£469k) in waste collection. The additional costs 
 were made up from high sickness levels across the service requiring 
 the need for additional temporary staff. Vehicle costs were also 
 above budget as repairs were higher than expected and led to the 
 need  to hire additional vehicles. The operational issues within waste 
 collection also led to a higher than budgeted cost of co-mingled 
 recyclate (£116k). Further work will be completed in 2018/19 to 
 address these cost pressures. There were savings in waste disposal 
 and Household Waste Recycling Centres from the Teckal 
 arrangement (£95k), increased recycling rebate (£340k) and a saving 
 from l
[...]
cutive Member it has become apparent that the majority 
 (£75k) of proposed funding of grants to businesses in the areas are 
 not capital. It would be possible to fund this work from the 
 underspend and transfer the capital into the City Centre Access 
 budgets. 
 
 Remove Charges for recycling boxes - £20k 
19. The charge for replacement recycling boxes is a frustration for 
 residents and does not incentivise recycling. It is therefore proposed 
 that when residents ring to request a recycling box they are given an 
 option to pay and have it delivered or they can collect for free. The 
 number of free boxes will be limited to a maximum of two per year. 
 

Performance Update 
 
20. The 2017/18 scorecard for Economy and Place is attached at Annex 

1. Other key performance information is included in the following 
paragraphs. 

 
21. In 2017, a National Highways and Transport survey took place to 
 collect public perspectives on, and satisfaction with, Highway and 
 Transport Services in Local Authority areas. It is a unique, 
 standardised, collaboration between Highway Authorities across the 
 UK enabling comparison, knowledge sharing and the potential to 
 improve efficiencies by sharing good practice. York scores 
 particularly well against its regional comparator group in key 
 benchmark indicators such as pavements and footpaths (63% locally 
 against 58% regionally); cycle routes and facilities (64% locally 
 against 51% regionally), road safety (63% locally against 57% 
 regionally) and the management of roadworks (57% locally against 
  52% regionally). York scores poorly against its regional comparator 
 group in key benchmark indicators for traffic levels and congestion 
 (41% locally against 46% regionally) and ease of access for people 
 with disabilities (65% locally against 66% regionally). 
 

Page 19



22. The latest Talkabout survey showed that respondents believe that 
 the council was doing well in conserving York’s heritage and helping 
 to
[...]
 - - -

% of panel dissatisfied with their local area as a 

place to live
Quarterly NC 6.18% 6.29% 6.80% NC 6.29% NC -

Up is 

Bad

◄►
Neutral

% of panel who think that the council and partners 

are doing well at improving green spaces
Quarterly NC 42.80% 37.09% 48.42% NC 37.09% NC -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

% of panel who think that the council and partners 

are not doing well at improving green spaces
Quarterly NC 40.77% 45.12% 36.04% NC 45.12% NC -

Up is 

Bad

◄►
Neutral

% of panel who think that the council and partners 

are doing well at improving the quality of 

streets/public spaces

Quarterly NC 47.40% 38.26% 43.05% NC 38.26% NC -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

% of panel who think that the council and partners 

are not doing well at improving the quality of 

streets/public spaces

Quarterly NC 44.00% 52.61% 48.65% NC 52.61% NC -
Up is 

Bad

◄►
Neutral

Household waste recycled / composted - (YTD) Quarterly 42.80% 44.00% - 49.00% 48.00% 46.00% - -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 43.00% - - - - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 42.20% - - - - - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 8 - - - - - - -

CES48
Missed bins per 100,000 collections - (YTD) 

(COLI3)
Monthly 45.75 54.64 57.06 64.19 60.12 59.09 57.06 -

Up is 

Bad
▲
Red

W
a
s
te

CES36

P
ro

je
c
ts

 - L
a
rg

e

CORP10L

P
u
b
lic

 P
ro

te
c
tio

n
R

e
s
id

e
n
t a

n
d
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

u
rv

e
y
s

TAP01

TAP30

TAP32

ANNEX 1
P

age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 24 July 2018 
 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth 
 
Scoping Report on the Economic Health of York City Centre 

Summary 

1. This scoping report presents the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
with information on the economy of York city centre and themes that can 
be investigated to influence the city centre economy. 

 Background 

2. In June 2018 this Committee welcomed the Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community Engagemen
[...]
ence about York city centre as a 
retail location and how this has changed in recent years 

b. Consider the factors that influence the city centre economy and what 
role the Council has to play 

c. Understand the global trends that underpin changes in retain and the 
city centre environments and how these might affect York 

d. Identify the Council’s priorities with regard to the city centre economy. 

Timeframe 

11. It is envisaged that the review would be in a position to make 
recommendations after three meetings to: 

i. Establish an evidence base – a briefing on the York city centre 
economy from the Economic Growth Team, existing key reports on 
city centres and retail space, consideration of York city centre as a 
location for employment and business growth and how York residents 
use our city centre; 

ii. Gather evidence from Make It York, York Business Improvement 
District and York Retail Forum and consider a retail study being 
commissioned from the Business Rates Pool fund; 

Page 28



 

iii. Consider a report summarising the above and making 
recommendations on key areas for the Council to focus on supporting 
a thriving York city centre 

Consultation 

12. The Committee will need to meet representatives from Make It York, York 
Business Improvement District, York Retail Forum and other relevant city 
centre partners. 
 

Council Plan 

13. This report is linked to the Prosperous City for All and A Council That 
Listens to Residents elements of the Council Plan. 
 
Implications 

14. There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 
 
15. There are no risks attached to the recommendations in this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

16. Members are asked to agree to undertake a full Committee review into the 
economy of York city centre 
 
Reason: To help the focus on supporting a thriving York city centre 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Tel 01904 552814 

 Report Approved  Date 17/07/2018 

     
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall, Micklegate All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 29

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - Draft Workplan 2018-19 

26 June 2018 1.  Attendance of Executive Mbr for Economic Development & Comm Engagement – Priorities & 
Challenges for 2018/19  

2. Presentation on Economic Strategy Implementation  
3. Update on Effectiveness of Green Waste Collections  
4.  Work Plan 2018/19 
 

24 July 2018 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Environment 
2. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning 
3. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
4. Scoping Report on Economy of York city centre 
5. Work Plan 2018/19 
 

25 Sept 2018 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 1 (Patrick Looker) 
2. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 
3. Work Plan 2018/19 
 

28 Nov 2017 1. Make It York Bi-annual Update  
2. Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
3. Work Plan 2018/19 

 

29 Jan 2019 1.  CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
2.  Work Plan 2018/19 
 
 

19 March 2019 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 3 
2. Update Report from the Managing Director of BID 
3. Work Plan 2018/19 
 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment
	5 Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning
	6 2017/18 Finance & Performance Outturn Report
	Annex 1 - Economy and Place Scorecard -2017-18 Outturn

	7 Scoping Report on Economic Health of York City Centre
	8 Work Plan 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 July 2018 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Richardson (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Hunter, Mason, D Myers and 
Steward 

  

 
8. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. Cllr Mason declared an interest as an appointee to the Make it 
York (MiY) Board. No further interests were declared.  

 
 
9. Minutes  
 

Upon referring to compost available from Yorganics, a Member asked for 
clarification on whether green waste ‘was not of a sufficient quality to be 
sold’ as recorded under minute 55 of the meeting held on 26 June 2018. 
Furthermore, in response to an update on an action arising at that meeting, 
the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a map showing CYC and privately 
owned shops in the city centre would be provided to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and Place 

Scrutiny Committee held on 26 June 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
11. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment  
 

The Executive Member for Environment gave an overview of his priorities 
and challenges for 2018/19. He noted a number of points in addition to his 
report: 

 There had been a large continued interest in plastic recycling. He 
referred to the recent National Audit Office report on the packaging 
recycling obligations.   

 With reference to air quality and particulates, there would be more 
investment in clean energy.  

 
Members welcomed the update and in response to questions he 
commented that: 

 A report on waste in Autumn would include information on bulky waste 
charges for Bulky Waste Collections and how these can be reviewed in 
light of information coming from the Community Recycling Fund 

 The work on anti idling signage was in progress. 

 There were 28 HGV drivers employed for waste collection. The number 
of agency HGV drivers would be confirmed by officers. 

 In regard to single use plastics, there would be an analysis of where that 
waste stream would go in terms of its composition. 

 In respect of whether plastics could be used to fill in potholes, there was 
a need to have a durable repair on roads, which could be investigated. 

 He gave an update on how photo-voltaic schemes were being used. 

 The examination of hydro electric generation at the end of the river Foss 
had been requested as part of the Castle Gateway Project. 

 Concerning the missed household waste collections, he had made a 
request for in cab technology to address this by enabling information to 
go from the contact centre to the bin crews. 

 
The Chair requested that future updates include an impact analysis of 
policies. The Scrutiny Officer clarified that an item on single use plastics 
would be examined by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee because there was a procurement element to the 
item. 

 
The Executive Member undertook to email Members the link to the report 
on single use plastics when it was to be presented to the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. He was thanked for 
his update and it was: 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the priorities and challenges for 

Environment 2018/19. 
 



Reason:      To understand the priorities and challenges for Environment 
2018/19. 

 
 
12. Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning  
 

The Executive Member for Transport and Planning gave an overview of his 
priorities and challenges for 2018/19. Following the update a number of 
points were discussed:  

 The installation of replacement street lighting was discussed in detail. 
Members highlighted a number of problems with this in their wards and 
the Executive Member undertook to pass on their comments to officers. 

 The number of insurance claims and costs for settling claims made to 
the Council as a result of damage caused to vehicles by the condition of 
roads was queried and the Executive Member agreed to check (to 
include insurance expenditure in respect of settling such claims). 

 A number of Members referred to delays in enforcement, citing 
unresolved cases in their Wards. The Executive Member noted that two 
more staff members had been employed to address this. Members 
noted the limitation of planning enforcement in view of national policy 
and it was suggested that the Committee could examine this at a future 
meeting. 
 

The Executive Member for Transport and Planning was thanked for his 
update and it was: 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the priorities and challenges for Transport 

and Planning 2018/19. 
 
Reason:      To understand the priorities and challenges for Transport and 

Planning 2018/19. 
 
 
13. 2017/18 Finance & Performance Outturn Report  
 

The Committee considered a report that provided details of the 2017/18 
outturn position for both finance and performance across the Economy and 
Place Directorate. The Principle Accountant gave an update, highlighting 
that the outturn position for the Economy and Place directorate was an 
underspend of £204k which was improvement from the Monitor 3 report. 
She further highlighted that York scored particularly well against its regional 
comparator group in key benchmark indicators in the National Highways 
and Transport survey.  
 



Following the update, Members raised a number of points concerning 
investment in enforcement, business rates refund for Marygate car park 
and overspends in waste services. They asked if the figures could include 
information on comingling tonnage per year, the insurance costs for claims 
made to CYC, missed bins per 100,000. It was further requested that the 
One Planet York city scorecard be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the 2017/18 outturn position for finance and performance 

across the Economy and Place Directorate be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee of the latest finance and performance 

position. 
 

 
 
14. Scoping Report on Economic Health of York City Centre  
 

Members considered a report that presented information on the economy 
of York city centre and themes that could be investigated to influence the 
city centre economy. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth outlined the aim, objectives and timeframe 
for the proposed remit of a full Committee review into the economy of York 
city centre.  Members supported the proposal for the review and it was 
suggested that the review could include information on: 

 The support given to small businesses to develop 

 The way that York’s business rate relief was distributed to businesses 

 How supported the city centre and surrounding areas were during the 
York Central development, including changes made to improve security.  

 Changes to the types of availability for business premises. 
 

It was suggested that external speakers from comparator cities could be 
invited to speak to the Committee and Head of Economic Growth noted 
that the initial work could include identifying comparator cities.  
 
In response to a question from the Scrutiny Officer, it was agreed that a 
minimum of three Committee members would be available to attend 
additional sessions outside the committee meetings to provide flexibility in 
progressing the review. Members agreed the   timeframe over the next 
three meetings for the review in order to be in a position to make 
recommendations after those three meetings.  
 
Resolved:  That a full Committee review into the economy of York city 

centre be undertaken. 
 



Reason:  To help the focus on supporting a thriving York city centre. 
 

15. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

The Committee considered the draft work plan for the 2018/9 municipal 
year and agreed the following additions to the workplan for future meetings:  
 
25 Sept 2018 

 Update on recycling and comingling 

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Establish an evidence base – a 
briefing on the York city centre economy from the Economic Growth 
Team, existing key reports on city centres and retail space, 
consideration of York city centre as a location for employment and 
business growth and how York residents use our city centre]   

28 Nov 2017  

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Gather evidence from Make It 
York, York Business Improvement District and York Retail Forum and 
consider a retail study being commissioned from the Business Rates 
Pool fund] 

29 Jan 2019 

 Economic Health of York City Centre [Consider a report summarising 
the above and making recommendations on key areas for the Council to 
focus on supporting a thriving York city centre] 

Resolved:  That the draft work plan for 2018/19, including the above 
amendments, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


